

67306-8

67306-8

No. 67306-8

**COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I**

---

**REGAL ALUMINUM PRODUCTS, INC, a Washington corporation,**

**and REGAL ALUMINUM PRODUCTS, INC., a Canadian**

**corporation,**

**Appellants,**

**v.**

**COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATION,**

**Respondent.**

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2011 SEP 19 PM 4:53

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Jerry N. Stehlik, WSBA # 13050  
Andrea D. Orth, WSBA # 24355  
BUCKNELL STEHLIK SATO &  
STUBNER, LLP  
2003 Western Avenue, Suite 400  
Seattle, WA 98121  
Telephone: (206) 587-0144  
Facsimile: (206) 587-0277

Counsel for Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
	A. Background Facts	3
	1. Contract to purchase ladders	3
	2. Arbitration Demand and proceedings	4
	3. Final Reasoned Award on all substantive issues and subsequent fee award	7
	4. Post award matters	9
	B. Undisputed and Dispositive Facts Bearing on Motion to Vacate, and Referenced or Incorporated in Final Reasoned Award	10
	C. The Arbitrator's Liability Determination in the Final Reasoned Award was Exclusively Based Upon the Right to Adequate Assurances Set Forth in RCW 62A.2-609	15
IV.	ARGUMENT	18
	A. The Trial Court Erred in Denying Regal's Revised Motion to Vacate Because the Final Reasoned Award Discloses Multiple Legal Errors	19
	1. Washington's Uniform Arbitration Act mandates vacatur of arbitral awards facially displaying clear legal error	20
	2. Vacatur is required because the arbitrator based his liability determination on RCW 62A.2-609 and the statute does not apply where performance is completed by delivery of goods of where the demanding party is in breach	22

3. The arbitrator erroneously conflated the concepts of adequate assurances and rejection, reaching a conclusion not permitted by the UCC	26
4. Vacatur is required because the arbitrator awarded damages to which Costco was not entitled for Regal's failure to give adequate assurances under the UCC or otherwise	28
5. The arbitrator erred in denying Regal's claim for payments due on the stored ladders, which presumably was based upon his erroneous application of RCW 62A.2-609	
6. The trial court erred by denying Regal's motion to vacate where the arbitrator made numerous serious errors requiring vacatur of both arbitral awards and re-hearing before a new arbitrator	34
 B. The Trial Court Erred in Entering Judgment Against Two Entities—Regal Washington and Regal Canada—When Only One Defendant Participated in the Arbitration and the Arbitral Awards Referenced Only One Defendant	 35
1. Standard of review	35
2. The trial court erred and exceeded its very limited authority and jurisdiction by entering judgment against two Regal entities when only one defendant appeared at and participated in the underlying arbitration proceeding and the arbitral awards referred to only one defendant	35
3. In any event, any ambiguity as to the precise identity of the singular defendant in the arbitration was a result of Costco's failures and balancing the equities as between Costco and the Regal appellants, Costco should not be rewarded for its lack of diligence, particularly where doing so could deprive a Regal entity of due process	38
4. Any assertion by Costco that both Regal entities appeared and participated in the action lacks factual basis	40

C. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion in Granting Costco's Revised Motion to Strike Because its Order is Vague and Incomprehensible, and the Pleadings and Exhibits Presumably Stricken were (i) Material to the Motion to Vacate and the Petition for Confirmation, (ii) Were Before Judge Alsdorf and (iii) Were Part of the Arbitration Award	41
1. Governing law and standard of review	42
2. The Oder Granting Motion to Strike is vague and ambiguous and should be reversed on such grounds alone	42
3. It was manifestly unreasonable and therefore an abuse of the trial court's discretion to strike portions of the pleadings, the Revised Orth Declaration and exhibits containing undisputed facts because such matters were material to the pending motions, and were within the scope of review for a motion to vacate	43
4. To the extent the trial court struck portions of the pleadings, the Revised Orth Declaration and all exhibits thereto on the ground that such materials were "not before Judge Alsdorf", its reasoning is untenable and manifestly unreasonable	47
54. To the extent the trial court struck portions of the pleadings, the Revised Orth Declaration and all exhibits thereto on the ground that such materials were "not part of the Arbitration Award", its reasoning is untenable and manifestly unreasonable	48
V. CONCLUSION	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<u>Advanced Bodycare Solutions, LLC v. Thione International, Inc.,</u>	25
615 F.3d 1352, 1361 (11th Cir. 2010)	
<u>Agnew v. Lacy Co-Ply,</u>	20,21,45,46,47
33 Wn. App. 283, 289-90, 654 P.2d 712 (1982)	
<u>Argoindustries Vezel, S.A.DeC.V. v. H.P. Schmid, Inc., No. 92-15078,</u>	25
15 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 1994)	
<u>Broom v. Morgan Stanley DW Inc.,</u>	20, 22
169 Wn.2d 231, 237-40, 236 P.3d 1982 (2010)	
<u>Cherwell-Ralli, Inc. v. Rytman Grain Co., Inc.,</u>	24
433 A.2d 984, 987 (Conn. 1980)	
<u>Chronister Oil Co. v. Unocal Refining and Marketing,</u>	23, 24
34 F.3d 462, 464 (7th Cir. 1994)	
<u>Express Scale Parts, Inc. v. Process Machinery Associates, Inc.,</u>	25
1987 WL 60305 at *5 (USDC D. Kansas 1987)	
<u>Federated Services Ins. Co. v. Personal Representative of Estate of Norberg,</u>	21, 45
101 Wn. App. 119, 123, 4 P.3d 844 (2000)	
<u>Great Plains Gasification Associates,</u>	25
819 F.2d at 834 n. 5	
<u>H.B. Fuller Co. v. Kinetic Systems, Inc.,</u>	32
932 F.2d 681, 687 (7th Cir. 1991)	
<u>Hope's Architectural Products,</u>	25
781 F. Supp. at P. 715	
<u>Hope's Architectural Products v. Lundy's Construction, Inc.,</u>	25
781 F. Supp. 711 (D. Kan. 1991)	
<u>In re Marriage of Littlefield,</u>	42
133 Wash.2d 39, 46-47, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997)	
<u>Kennewick Educ. Ass'n v. Kennewick School Dist. No. 17,</u>	22
35 Wn. App. 280, 666 P.2d 928 (1983)	

<u>King County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 16 v. Hous. Auth.,</u> 123 Wash.2d 819, 826, 872 P.2d 516 (1994)	42
<u>Lafarge Building Materials, Inc. v. Pozament Corp.,</u> 2010-51531 (NYMISC)	25
<u>Lindon Commodities, Inc. v. Bambino Bean Co., Inc.,</u> 57 Wn. App. 813, 790 P.2d 228 (1990)	22, 28
<u>Magic Valley Foods, Inc. v. Sun Valley Potatoes, Inc.,</u> 10 P.3d 734, 739 (Idaho 2000)	23, 25, 26
<u>Price v. Farmers Ins. Co.,</u> 133 Wn2d 490, 497, 946 P.2d 388 (1997)	36, 37
<u>Sumner v. Fel-Air, Inc.,</u> 680 P.2d 1109 (Ak. 1984)	23, 24
<u>T&amp;S Brass and Bronze Works, Inc. v. Pic-Air, Inc.,</u> 790 F.2d 1098 (4th Cir. 1985)	27, 28, 30
<u>Tacoma Athletic Club, Inc. v. Indoor Comfort Systems, Inc.,</u> 79 Wn. App. 250, 902 P.2d 175, <u>rev. denied</u> , 128 Wn.2d 1020 (1995)	32
<u>Tolson v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 108 Wn. App. 495, 32 P.2d 289 (Div. I 2001)	21, 22, 33, 34
<u>United States v. Great Plain Gasification Associates,</u> 819 F.2d 831, 834-835 and n.5 (8th cir. 1987)	25

Statutes:

RCW 62A.2-601	23, 27, 32
RCW 62A.2-602	23
RCW 62A.2-607	32
RCW 62A.2-607(4)	32
RCW 62A.2-608	32
RCW 62A.2-609	1,10,15,17,19,20,22,23,24,26,27,33,34,44,45,46
RCW 62A.2-609(1)	24
RCW 62A.2-609(4)	27, 29
RCW 62A.2-610	29
RCW 62A.2-711(1)	32
RCW 62A.2-711(1)-(2)	29,30,31
RCW 62A.2-711(3)	32
RCW 62A.2-714	32
RCWA 7.04A	39
RCW 7.04A.040(3)	20
RCW 7.04A.230(d)	20

RCW 7.04A.250(1)	36
RCW 7.04A.030(2)	38
RCW 7.04A.090(1)	39

Rules:

Civil Rule 12(f)	42
------------------	----

Other Authorities:

Kelly Kunsch, 1 Washington Practice Section 1421 (4th ed. 1997)	39
